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PacifiCorp’s 2019 Integrated Resource Plan 

 
DOCKET NO. 19-035-02 

 
ORDER AMENDING 2019 IRP FILING 

DEADLINE 
 

 
ISSUED: July 29, 2019 

 
 On January 28, 2019, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed a request with the Public 

Service Commission (PSC) for an extension of its 2019 Integrated Resource Plan (“IRP”) filing 

deadline, from April 1, 2019 to August 1, 2019.1 The PSC approved RMP’s January 28, 2019 

request on March 12, 2019.2 Subsequently, on July 16, 2019, RMP filed with the PSC a new 

request (“Request”) for extension of its IRP filing deadline from the previous revised date of 

August 1, 2019 to no later than October 18, 2019. RMP asserts an extension is needed due to a 

recently discovered modeling issue which will require RMP to re-run at least 50 cases, at 

approximately 10-12 cases per week, complete sensitivities, allow time for rescheduled public-

input meetings, and to draft the IRP.  

 On July 17, 2019, the PSC issued a Notice and Request for Comments, establishing a 

comment deadline of July 25, 2019. The Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer 

Services filed comments on July 22, 2019 and July 25, 2019, respectively, recommending the 

PSC approve the Request. The parties agree an extension is needed to ensure a thorough and 

accurate economic analysis.  

                                                           
1 The PSC established a March 31 filing date for RMP’s IRP, (see In the Matter of the Acknowledgement of 
PacifiCorp’s Integrated Resource Plan, Report and Order at 57, issued April 1, 2010, Docket No. 09-2035-01). 
Because March 31, 2019 falls on a Sunday, the original filing date of the IRP this year is April 1, 2019, pursuant to 
Utah Code Ann. § 68-3-7. 
2 See Order Amending 2019 IRP Filing Deadline and Vacating Reply Comment Filing Date, issued March 12, 2019. 
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 Based on the parties’ comments and recommendations, and there being no objection 

filed, the Request is approved.  

ORDER 

1) The 2019 IRP filing deadline is extended from August 1, 2019 to no later than 

October 18, 2019. The PSC makes no change to the deadline for filing of future IRPs. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 29, 2019.  

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Approved and confirmed July 29, 2019, as the Order of the Public Service Commission 

of Utah. 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#309324 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on July 29, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By E-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com), (utahdockets@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

_______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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